

No. 21-1037

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS
IN AUSTIN

BRUCE R. HOTZE
Petitioner,

v.

SYLVESTER TURNER, MAYOR, AND THE CITY OF HOUSTON,
Respondents.

On Appeal from the 14th Court of Appeals, Harris County
No. 14-19-00959-CV
333rd Judicial District Court
Harris County, Texas No. 2014-19507
Honorable Randy Daryl L. Moore, Former Judge Presiding

**PETITIONER BRUCE R. HOTZE'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS IN
SUPPORT OF HIS PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Andy Taylor
State Bar No. 19727600
Andy Taylor & Associates, P.C.
2628 Highway 36S, #288
Brenham, TX 77833
Office: (713) 222-1817
Fax: (713) 222-1855
Mobile: (713) 412-4025
ataylor@andytaylorlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner
Bruce R. Hotze

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COVER PAGE.....	1
LIST OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	3
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	6
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	10
PROCEDURAL POSTURE OF THIS CAUSE.....	12
ISSUES PRESENTED	14

I. THE COURT OF APPEALS AFFIRMED THE TRIAL COURT’S ENTRY OF A TAKE-NOTHING JUDGMENT ON THE BASIS THAT PROPOSITION 1’S POISON PILL PROVISION RENDERED PROPOSITION 2 INEFFECTIVE. THE TEXAS CONSTITUTION ONLY PERMITS THE CITY OF HOUSTON TO AMEND ITS CITY CHARTER BY A MAJORITY VOTE OF THE ELECTORATE, RATHER THAN BY CITY COUNCIL FIAT. GIVEN THAT THE POISON PILL PROVISION WAS NEVER INCLUDED WITHIN THE TEXT OF PROPOSITION 1 (NOT IN THE ELECTION ORDINANCE, NOT IN THE BALLOT LANGUAGE, NOT IN THE NEWSPAPER PUBLICATION NOTICE, AND NOT IN THE CANVASSING ORDINANCE), WHICH WAS WRITTEN BY THE CITY AND SUBMITTED TO THE VOTERS, DID THE COURT OF APPEALS AND THE TRIAL COURT BOTH ERR IN DENYING PETITIONER’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND GRANTING RESPONDENTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT?

II. THE COURT OF APPEALS AFFIRMED THE TRIAL COURT ENTRY OF A TAKE-NOTHING JUDGMENT ON

THE BASIS THAT PROPOSITION 1'S POISON PILL PROVISION RENDERED PROPOSITION 2 INEFFECTIVE. PROPOSITION 1'S POISON PILL PROVISION ONLY APPLIES TO A PROPOSITION "RELATING TO LIMITATIONS ON INCREASES IN CITY REVENUES." BY FAILING TO FIND THAT PROPOSITION 2 DOES NOT RELATE TO LIMITATIONS ON INCREASES IN CITY REVENUES, DID THE COURT OF APPEALS AND THE TRIAL COURT BOTH ERR IN DENYING PETITIONER'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND GRANTING RESPONDENTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT?

III. THE COURT OF APPEALS AFFIRMED THE TRIAL COURT'S ENTRY OF A TAKE-NOTHING JUDGMENT ON THE BASIS THAT PROPOSITION 1'S POISON PILL PROVISION RENDERS PROPOSITION 2 INEFFECTIVE. ARTICLE XI §5 OF THE TEXAS CONSTITUTION INVALIDATES THE PASSAGE OF CHARTER AMENDMENTS WHICH CONFLICT WITH THE TEXAS CONSTITUTION AND/OR STATE LAW. GIVEN THAT STATE LAW REQUIRES EACH PROPOSED CHARTER AMENDMENT TO BE ADOPTED IF IT PASSES BY A MAJORITY OF THE ELECTORATE (AN UP OR DOWN VOTE), AND GIVEN THAT THE EFFECT OF PROPOSITION 1'S POISON PILL PROVISION IS TO RENDER PROPOSITION 2 INEFFECTIVE (TOP VOTE GETTER RESULTS IN WINNER TAKE ALL), GIVEN THE FACT THAT BOTH PROPOSITIONS RECEIVED A MAJORITY OF THE VOTE, DID THE COURT OF APPEALS AND THE TRIAL COURT BOTH ERR IN DENYING PETITIONER'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND GRANTING RESPONDENTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT?

IV. INSTEAD OF SIMPLY REMANDING THIS CASE TO CONSIDER ISSUES PREVIOUSLY BRIEFED BUT NOT REACHED BELOW, SHOULD THIS COURT, IN THE INTERESTS OF JUSTICE, DETERMINE THAT, BECAUSE PROPOSITIONS 1 AND 2 ARE NOT INCONSISTENT, THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY RECONCILED THESE

CHARTER AMENDMENTS IN ORDER TO AVOID A DETERMINATION THAT ARTICLE IX, SECTION 19 OF THE HOUSTON CITY CHARTER IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.

- V. IN THE ALTERNATIVE TO THE ISSUE PRESENTED IN IV ABOVE, SHOULD THIS COURT FIND THAT ARTICLE IX, SECTION 19 OF THE HOUSTON CITY CHARTER DOES APPLY, THEN THIS COURT SHOULD DECLARE THAT THIS CHARTER PROVISION CONFLICTS WITH BOTH THE TEXAS CONSTITUTION AND STATE LAW AND IS THEREFORE VOID AND UNENFORCEABLE AS APPLIED.

- VI. THE RESPONDENTS ARE WRONG IN THEIR ASSERTION THAT NO PLEADING SUPPORTS THE DECLARATORY RELIEF GRANTED BY THE TRIAL COURT AND ADDITIONAL RELIEF IS WARRANTED.

- VII. BECAUSE PETITIONER’S TRADITIONAL MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT SEEKING TO VALIDATE AND ENFORCE PROPOSITION 2 SHOULD HAVE BEEN GRANTED, BOTH THE COURT OF APPEALS AND THE TRIAL COURT JUDGMENT SHOULD BE REVERSED AND RENDERED IN PETITIONER’S FAVOR, AND THE CAUSE SHOULD BE REMANDED TO CONSIDER AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES TO PETITIONER.

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT 17

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 17

STATEMENT OF FACTS 22

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES..... 30

PRAYER..... 58

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 59

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 59

APPENDIX..... attached

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Berry v. City of Fort Worth</i> , 124 S.W.2d 842 (Tex. 1939)	37, 43, 50
<i>City of Richardson, Texas v. Responsible Dog Owners of Texas, et al.</i> , 794 S.W.2d 17 (Tex. 1990)	52
<i>Dow Chem. Co. v. Bright</i> , 89 S.W.3d 602 (Tex. 2002).....	17, 57
<i>FM Props. Operating Co. v. City of Austin</i> , 22 S.W.3d 868 (Tex. 2000).....	17, 57
<i>Friesenhahn v. Ryan</i> , 960 S.W.2d 656 (Tex. 1998)	55
<i>In re Green</i> , 221 S.W.3d 645 (Tex. 2007) (per curiam).....	40
<i>In re Robinson</i> , 175 S.W.3d 824 (Tex. App.—Houston[1 st Dist.] 2005, no pet.)	25, 37
<i>La Sara Grain Co. v. First National Bank of Mercedes</i> , 673 S.W.2d 558 (Tex. 1984) (per curiam)	53
<i>Ladd v. Yett</i> , 273 S. W. 1006 (Tex. Civ. App. —Austin 1925, writ dism'd w.o.j.)	36
<i>Parker v. Barefield</i> , 206 S.W.3d 119 (Tex. 2006) (per curiam).....	55
<i>Quick v. City of Austin</i> , 7 S.W. 3d (Tex. 1999).....	51
<i>Roark v. Allen</i> , 633 S.W.2d 804 (Tex. 1982)	55-56
<i>State v. Green</i> , 613 S.W.3d 571 (Tex. App.—Texarkana [6 th Dist.] 2020, no pet.)	40
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675(1985)	40
<i>Young v. State</i> , 14 S.W.3d 748, 752 (Tex. Crim. App. 2000)	53
Texas Statutes	
§ 37.009 TEX. CIVIL PRAC. & REM. CODE	58

§ 9.004(c) TEX. LOCAL GOV'T CODE	26, n.7
§ 9.004(d) TEX. LOCAL GOV'T CODE.....	35
§ 9.004(e) TEX. LOCAL GOV'T CODE	35, 37
§ 9.005(a) TEX. LOCAL GOV'T CODE	passim
§ 311.011(a) TEX. LOCAL GOV'T CODE	42
§ 311.021(1) TEX. LOCAL GOV'T CODE.....	40
§ 311.025(b) TEX. LOCAL GOV'T CODE.....	53
§ 312.014(b) TEX. LOCAL GOV'T CODE.....	53

Texas Constitution

Tex. Const. art. XI § 5	passim
-------------------------------	--------

Houston City Charter

Article III	34, n. 10, 43-44
Article VI-a	34, n. 10, 45
Article IX, §19	passim

Rules

TEX. R. CIV. P. 91	55
--------------------------	----

Secondary Sources

Ballentine's Law Dictionary (3rd ed. 1969).....	42-43
Merriam Webster Dictionary Online (2021)	43
